
Docket Item #4 
BZA #2025-00008 
Board of Zoning Appeals 
September 8, 2025  

ADDRESS:  105 EAST HOWELL AVENUE 
ZONE: R-2-5, RESIDENTIAL ZONE
APPLICANT: BARBARA HOWELL, REPRESNTED BY RACHEL DEBAUN,

ARCHITECT

ISSUE: Special exception to construct a rear porch in the required side yard. 

===================================================================== 
CODE  CODE              APPLICANT            REQUESTED 
SECTION              SUBJECT                REQMT             PROPOSES             EXCEPTION 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
3-506(A)(2)          Side Yard (west)       7.00 feet  0.03 feet        6.97 feet 

The staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because the request meets 
the criteria for a special exception. 

If the Board decides to grant the requested special exception it is subject to compliance with all 
applicable code requirements, ordinances, and recommended conditions found in the department 
comments. The applicant must submit a survey plat prepared by a licensed surveyor confirming 
building footprint, setbacks prior to the release of a Certificate of Occupancy. The special 
exception must also be recorded with the deed of the property in the City’s Land Records Office 
prior to the release of the building permit.   
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I. Issue 

The applicant requests a special 
exception to construct an open rear 
porch in the required side yard at 105 
East Howell Avenue. 
 

II. Background 
The subject property is one lot of 
record with 25.00 feet of frontage 
facing East Howell Avenue, a depth 
of 115. 00 feet along the side property 
lines and 25.00 feet across the rear 
property line. The property contains 
2,875 square feet of lot area and 
complies with the lot width, frontage 
and area for a two-unit semi-detached 
dwelling in the R-2-5 zone. 
 
The property is developed with one-half of a two-story semi-detached dwelling located 
14.80 feet from the front property line, on the east side property line, 0.03 feet from the 
west side property line and 50.50 feet from the rear property line. According to real estate 
assessments, the dwelling was constructed in 1900. 
 
The following table provides zoning analysis of the subject property: 
 
Zone Required/Permitted Existing Proposed 
Lot Area 2,500 sq. ft. 2,875 sq.ft.  2,875 sq. ft.  
Lot Frontage 25.00 ft. 25.00 ft.     25.00 ft. 
Lot Width 25.00 ft. 25.00 ft. 25.00 ft. 
Front Yard  14.50 ft.* 14.80 ft. 14.80 ft. 
Side Yard (east-party 
wall) 

0.00 ft. 0.00 ft.  6.33 ft. (rear porch) 

Side Yard (west) 7.00 ft. 0.03 ft. 0.03 ft. 
Rear Yard  9.50 ft. (porch 

setback) ** 
50.50 ft. 42.50 ft. 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR) 1,293.75 sq. ft (.45) 1,824.87 sq ft. (.63) 1,824.87 sq ft. (.63) 
*** 

* Based on the established contextual blockface. 
** Based on the height proposed rear porch, measuring 9.50 feet from average pre-construction grade to the 
eave of the porch facing the rear yard. 
*** The existing FAR on the lot is noncomplying FAR, no net FAR increase proposed. 
 
 
 
 

Figure 1: Subject Property 
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III. Description  

The applicant proposes to construct an open rear 
porch measuring 8.00 feet in depth by 18.25 feet, for 
a total of 146 square feet. The porch will be located 
6.33 feet from the east side property line, 42.50 feet 
from the rear property line and 0.03 feet from the 
west side property line in line with the existing 
noncomplying west side wall of the dwelling and 
requires a special exception. 
 
The applicant also proposes to enclose an existing 
59.40 square feet open area located under the 
second-story western rear corner of the dwelling 
6.33 feet from the east side property line and 50.50 
feet from the rear property line. The addition will 
comply with the R-2-5 zone requirements. 
 
The existing floor area on the lot is noncomplying. The new construction does not increase 
the noncompliance of the floor area on the lot. (Refer to floor area calculations.) 
 
There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject 
property. 

    
IV. Master Plan/Zoning 

The subject property is zoned R-2-5 and 
has been so zoned since adoption of the 
Fifth Revised Zoning Map in 1963 and is 
identified in the Potomac West Small 
Area Plan for residential use. Prior to 
1963, the property was zoned RB. 

 
V. Requested Special Exception:  

3-506(A)(2) Side Yard (west)       
The applicant proposes to construct a one-
story open rear porch 0.03 feet from the 
west side property line. A special 
exception of 6.97 feet is requested from 
the required 7.00 foot side yard setback. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2: Proposed Rear Elevation 

Figure 3: Proposed Survey 
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VI. Noncomplying Structure 

The existing lot at 105 East Howell Avenue is a complying R-2-5 zoned lot developed with 
a noncomplying structure with respect to the following: 
Regulation             Required/Permitted  Existing          Noncompliance  

 Side Yard (west) 7.00 ft.         0.03 ft.                   6.97 ft. 
  
 Floor Area Ratio 1,293.75 sq. ft.       1,824.87 sq. ft.         531.12 sq ft  
 (FAR)   (.45)         (.63)            (.18) 
  
VII. Special Exceptions Standards 

A special exception is an approval that is based on the consistency of the proposal with the 
Zoning Ordinance but can only be approved by the City once certain criteria are met.  Per 
Zoning Ordinance Section 11-1005(C) the BZA hears and decides applications for special 
exceptions and any application must meet the standards under Zoning Ordinance Section 
11-1304. The criteria do not include considerations like the cost or financial hardship and 
are therefore inappropriate.  The decisions of the BZA must be in conformance with the 
Zoning Ordinance; otherwise they will be overturned by the courts.  Thus, only the 
standards under Section 11-1300 can be considered in making a special exception 
decision.  The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a special exception unless it finds 
that the request meets all the special exception standards as follows: 
 
 
1) Whether approval of the special exception will be detrimental to the public welfare, 

to the neighborhood or to the adjacent properties. 
 
The proposed open rear porch will be located in line with the existing west side 
building wall and will replace a pergola structure of approximately the same 
size and height along the west side property line. Because the proposed porch 
is at the rear of the property replacing a similar structure it is unlikely to 
create a detriment to the public welfare, the neighborhood or the adjacent 
properties. 
 

2) Whether approval of the special exception will impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to the adjacent property, or cause or substantially increase traffic congestion 
or increase the danger of fire or the spread of fire, or endanger the public safety. 
 
The one-story open porch replaces a pergola structure in approximately the 
same location. Due to the modest size and openness of the porch, it will not 
negatively impact light and air to any property. The open porch at the rear of 
the dwelling does not affect traffic, public safety or increase the danger or 
spread of fire. 
 

3) Whether approval of the special exception will alter the essential character of the 
area or zone. 
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The proposed rear porch replaces an existing pergola in a similar location in 
line with the existing two-story noncomplying west side building wall and will 
not alter the character of the area or zone. 
 

4) Whether the proposal will be compatible with the development in the surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
Many of the homes in the surrounding neighborhood area developed with rear 
additions and porches. The proposed rear porch is compatible with the 
development in the area. 

 
5) Whether the proposed development represents the only reasonable means and 

location on the lot to accommodate the proposed structure given the natural 
constraints of the lot or the existing development of the lot. 

 
While the proposed rear porch could be shifted to abut the shared east side 
property line which has no required setback due to the existence of a small 
party wall, that location would not align the porch with the rear building wall 
of the dwelling and is not reasonable given the location of the majority of the 
existing dwelling being shifted towards the west side property line.  

 
VIII. Staff Conclusion  

In conclusion, staff recommends approval of the requested special exception because it 
meets all the standards for a special exception as outlined above. 

 
 
Staff 
Mary Christesen, Principal Planner, mary.christesen@alexandriava.gov 
Tony LaColla, AICP, Division Chief, tony.lacolla@alexandriava.gov 
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS 
 Legend: C - code requirement R - recommendation S - suggestion F - finding 
 

* The applicant is advised that if the variance is approved the following additional comments 
apply. 

 
 
Transportation and Environmental Services (Transportation Planning): 
No comments. 
 
Development Right of Way (Planning and Zoning): 
R-1 The building permit must be approved and issued prior to the issuance of any permit for 

demolition, if a separate demolition permit is required. (T&ES) 
 
R-2 Applicant shall be responsible for repairs to the adjacent city right-of-way if damaged 

during construction activity. (T&ES) 
 
R-3 No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 

easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing 
easements on the plan. (T&ES) 

 
F-1 After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 

time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 
included in the review. (T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) 
 

C-3 Roof, surface and sub-surface drains be connected to the public storm sewer system, if 
available, by continuous underground pipe.  Where storm sewer is not available applicant 
must provide a design to mitigate impact of stormwater drainage onto adjacent properties 
and to the satisfaction of the Director of Transportation & Environmental Services.  (Sec.5-
6-224) (T&ES) 
 

C-4 All secondary utilities serving this site shall be placed underground. (Sec. 5-3-3) (T&ES) 
 
C-5 Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 

(T&ES) 
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C-6 All improvements to the city right-of-way such as curbing, sidewalk, driveway aprons, 

etc. must be city standard design. (Sec. 5-2-1) (T&ES) 
 

 
Code Administration: 
C-1 A building permit is required. 
 
Recreation (Arborist): 
No Comments. 
 
Historic Alexandria (Archaeology): 
F-1 According to historic maps and aerial photographs, the dwelling on this property was 

built in the early 20th century. The property has the potential to contain significant 
archaeological information pertaining to the early development of Del Ray. 

 
R-1 Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately 703-746-4399 if you discover any buried 

structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of 
artifacts during development. Cease work in the discovery area until a City archaeologist 
inspects the site and records the finds. Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan 
sheets involving any ground disturbing activities. (Archaeology) *  
 

R-2 The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted 
on the property, or allow independent parties to collect or excavate artifacts, unless 
authorized by Alexandria Archaeology. Failing to comply shall result in project delays. 
Include the preceding text on all Final Site Plan sheets involving any ground disturbing 
activities. (Archaeology) * 

 
C-1 All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with 

Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
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APPLICATION 
 BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

  IAL USE PERIT 

IAL USE PERIT
Section of zoning ordinance from which request for special exception is made: 

PART A 
1. Applicant:      Owner         Contract Purchaser        Agent

Name _____________________________________________________

Address _________________________

___________________________________________________________

Daytime Phone __________________________________

Email Address _______________________________

2. Property Location ___________________________________________

3. Assessment Map # _______ Block _______ Lot _______ Zone ______

4. Legal Property Owner Name __________________________________

Address ____________________

___________________________________________________________

SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR ADDITIONS

BZA Case # ________________ 
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NOTE TO APPLICANT:  Only one special exception per dwelling shall be approved under the 
provisions of Section 11-1302(B)(4). 

PART B (SECTION 11-1304)           
APPLICANT MUST EXPLAIN THE FOLLOWING:  
(Please use additional pages where necessary.) 

1. Explain how the special exception for the proposed addition, if granted,
meets the applicant’s needs.

2. Explain if the special exception, if granted, will harm adjoining properties
or impact the neighborhood in any way.

3. Explain how the proposed addition will affect the light and air to any

BZA Case # _________________ 
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4. Explain how the proposed addition is compatible with other properties in 
the neighborhood and the character of the neighborhood as a whole. 

5. How is the proposed construction similar to other buildings in the
immediate area?

6. Explain how this plan represents the only reasonable location on the lot to

7. Has the applicant shown the plans to the most affected property owners?
Have any neighbors objected to the proposed special exception, or have
any neighbors written letters of support? If so, please attach the letter.

BZA Case # _________________ 
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105 E Howell – Front

A

B

(A) Property from sidewalk. (via listing 
photos)

(B) View showing property and 
connected neighboring property. (via 
Street View)
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105 E Howell – Rear Yard

AB(A) Right-side lot line from rear. (B) Home from rear.

24



105 E Howell – Rear Deck

AB

(A) Overhang area, from deck. (B) Deck between properties.
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105 E Howell – Rear Deck

A

B

(A) Main deck area from rear yard. (B) Main deck area.
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	BZA Case: BZA2025-00008
	Check Box1: Yes
	Name: Rachel DeBaun
	Address 2: 
	Property Location: 105 E. Howell Ave, Alexandria, VA 22301
	Assessment Map: 034.04
	Block: 09
	Lot: 03
	Zone: R 2-5
	Legal Property Owner Name: Barbara Howell
	Address 2_2: 
	BZA Case_3: BZA2025-00008
	BZA Case_4: BZA2025-00008
	Text6: 3-506-A-2
	Text8: The special exception would allow the homeowners to construct a covered porch at the rear of the property, whose roof aligns with the existing edge of the home. This not only provides visual consistency, but a substantial area of sun-shaded outdoor square footage to the property. As seen in the context photos, the homeowner's utilize their outdoor space regularly and want to expand on that outdoor living, as the disabled veteran and his wife intend to stay in the home long-term and this would allow them to age-in-place more freely.
	Text9: Approval of the special exception would only allow for the construction of a covered porch at the rear of the property, meaning no visual disruption on the front facade of the property. As for the structure in the rear, the visual design is harmonious with  its surroundings, and does not include any architectural qualities or obstructions that may be detrimental the adjacent properties. We do not expect the addition to cause any sort of impact outside of the property its being built on.
	Text10: The proposed addition impacts light only on the property in question - any shadows cast by the proposed addition will fall on the property, or along the fence that borders the property. The purpose of this structure is to provide sun-shading via a harmonious design for the homeowners. Three of the sides of the structure are open to the elements, with the final side being the existing rear facade, thus there is no interruption to air flow on the property.
	Text11: Many of the homes throughout the neighborhood have covered front porches, and large rear porches that are either covered or have a pergola structure. The proposed addition has no architectural, visual, or materialistic qualities that stand out in comparison to adjacent properties - the homeowners are only trying to make their rear yard more cohesive with the rest of the home.
	Text12: The proposed addition has characteristics found on porches and covered porches throughout the neighborhood, as seen across the street at 102 E Howell Ave and 104 E. Howell Ave . The proposed roof line is a shed roof already found on the property (the rear shed, the front porch), and neighboring properties such as 101 E Howell Ave and 103 E Howell Ave. The material quality will match that of similar homes in the neighborhood.
	Text13: If the covered porch was constructed utilizing the side setback requirements, only 46% of the rear porch (the portion that extends 8'-0" from the rear wall) would be covered from the sun. This roof would not only leave a large amount of the porch exposed to the sun, but also create an unharmonious design where the roof does not line up with the edge of the home. This would impact possible outdoor furniture layouts, as well as door and furniture placements within the interior dining area. Clipping the roof at the required setback line would create a visually awkward roof plane, interrupting the indoor-outdoor feel of the proposed renovation.
	Text14: No - no plans have been shown to affected property owners, but the homeowners have a good relationship with both adjacent neighbors, and will discuss and hopefully get written support before the September 8th hearing.


